BILL NO. 16-223

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AIRPORT AID AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 4, GRANTING STATE FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$124,044.00 FOR LAND ACQUISITION FOR RUNWAY 18-36 EXTENSION AT THE LEE'S SUMMIT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT.

WHEREAS, this project will provide funds for land acquisition for the Runway 18/36 extension at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport; and,

WHEREAS, this Airport Aid Agreement is in the amount of \$124,044.00 (funding 5% of the cost of land acquisition for Runway 18/36 extension) and is to be used for the cost of the Project; and,

WHEREAS, local matching funds of \$124,044.00 (5% of the Project cost) are required and are available from the Airport Construction Fund.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the airport agreement Supplement No. 4 by and between the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission and the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri for runway 18/36 extension improvements at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport, being attached hereto and incorporated hereby reference be and the same is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of th, 2016.	ne City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of
	Mayor Randall L. Rhoads
ATTEST:	
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum	

BILL NO. 16-223

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2016.
	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>	
ATTEST:	·	
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		